

News Release

King's Command Foods, LLC. Recalls Beef Products Due To Possible Foreign Matter Contamination

Class I Recall

023-2017

Health Risk: High

2017/3/9

Congressional and Public Affairs

Benjamin A. Bell

(202) 720-9113

Press@fsis.usda.gov

WASHINGTON, March 9, 2017 – King's Command Foods, LLC., a Kent, Wash. establishment, is recalling approximately 26,138 pounds of ground beef products that may be contaminated with extraneous materials, the U.S. Department of Agriculture's Food Safety and Inspection Service (FSIS) announced today.

The meatballs and chicken fried steak products were produced on Oct. 13 and 24, 2016. The following products are subject to recall: [\[View Labels \(PDF Only\)\]](#)

- 28-lb. Case bulk packages of "FULLY COOKED MEATBALLS" bearing case code 72354.
- 28-lb. Case bulk packages of "FULLY COOKED MEATBALLS" bearing case code 72355.
- 15-lb. Case packages containing 96 pieces of 2.5 oz. "FULLY COOKED SOUTHERN FRIED Beef Steak Fritter for Chicken Fried Steak" bearing case code 72559.
- 15-lb. Case packages containing 240 pieces of "FULLY COOKED COUNTRY FRIED BREADED BEEF FINGERS" bearing case code 72208.
- 15-lb. Case packages containing 60 pieces of "FULLY COOKED SOUTHERN FRIED BEEF STEAK FRITTER" bearing case code 72568.
- 15-lb. Case packages containing 80 pieces of "FULLY COOKED CHICKEN FRIED BEEF FRITTERS" bearing case code 72564.
- 10-lb. Case packages containing 40 pieces of "FULLY COOKED SOUTHERN FRIED BEEF STEAK FRITTER FOR CHICKEN FRIED STEAK" bearing case code 72206.
- 10-lb. Case packages containing 64 pieces of 2.5 oz. "FULLY COOKED Southern Style Breaded Beef Steakettes" bearing case code 74917.
- 10-lb. Case packages containing 160 pieces of 1.0 oz. "B-E-K-O FULLY COOKED COUNTRY FRIED BEEF FINGERS" bearing case code 72374.

The products subject to recall bear establishment number "EST. M1515A" inside the USDA mark of inspection. These items were shipped to Department of Defense facilities and institutions nationwide.

The problem was discovered when FSIS officials received two consumer complaints that consumers had reported finding a metal object in the meat products.

There have been no confirmed reports of injuries or adverse reactions due to consumption of these products. Anyone concerned about an injury or illness should contact a healthcare provider.

Consumers who have purchased these products are urged not to consume them. These products should be thrown away or returned to the place of purchase.

FSIS routinely conducts recall effectiveness checks to verify recalling firms notify their customers of the recall and that steps are taken to make certain that the product is no longer available to consumers. When available, the retail distribution list(s) will be posted on the FSIS website at www.fsis.usda.gov/recalls.

Consumers and media with questions about the recall can contact the King's Command Foods recall hotline at (800) 325-4164.

Consumers with food safety questions can "Ask Karen," the FSIS virtual representative available 24 hours a day at AskKaren.gov or via smartphone at m.askkaren.gov. The toll-free USDA Meat and Poultry Hotline 1-888-MPHotline (1-888-674-6854) is available in English and Spanish and can be reached from 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. (Eastern Time) Monday through Friday. Recorded food safety messages are available 24 hours a day. The online Electronic Consumer Complaint Monitoring System can be accessed 24 hours a day at: <http://www.fsis.usda.gov/reportproblem>.

USDA Recall Classifications	
Class I	This is a health hazard situation where there is a reasonable probability that the use of the product will cause serious, adverse health consequences or death.
Class II	This is a health hazard situation where there is a remote probability of adverse health consequences from the use of the product.
Class III	This is a situation where the use of the product will not cause adverse health consequences.

Last Modified 3/9/2017



Distributed by:
Ben E. Keith Foods
Fort Worth, Texas 76101



FULLY COOKED COUNTRY FRIED BEEF FINGERS

510225

160 / 1 oz

INGREDIENTS: Ground Beef (Not More Than 30% Fat), Water, Textured Vegetable Protein (Soy Flour, Carapace Color), Natural Flavor, Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Grill Flavor (Maltodextrin, flavor, modified food starch and corn syrup solids), Salt. Battered with: Water, Whole Wheat Flour, Enriched Bleached Wheat Flour (enriched with niacin, reduced iron, thiamine mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid), Salt, Leavening (monocalcium phosphate, sodium bicarbonate), Buttermilk Powder, Spice. Breaded with: Whole Wheat Flour, Enriched Wheat Flour (enriched with niacin, reduced iron, thiamine mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid), Salt, Palm Oil, Dextrose, Leavening (sodium acid pyrophosphate, sodium bicarbonate, monocalcium phosphate), Whey, Spice, Garlic Powder, Spice Extractive, Sugar, Terilla, Yeast.

ALLERGEN INFORMATION: CONTAINS SOY, WHEAT, MILK

Net Wt. 1.00 oz. Fully Cooked Beef Fingers Provides 2.00 oz. -097790
CN Equivalent Meat/Meal Alternative and 1.25 oz. equivalent grains for
Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (Use of This Logo and
Statement Authorized by The Food and Nutrition Service, USDA 02-40.)

Net Wt. 10 LBS. (4.5 KG.)



000 46045 03271 2

KEEP FROZEN
0°F or BELOW

Nutrition Facts

Serving Size: 1 ounce (28g)

Servings Per Container: 100

Amount Per Serving

Calories 70 Calories from Fat 35

% Daily Value

Total Fat 4g

Saturated Fat 1.5g

Trans Fat 0g

Cholesterol 10mg

Sodium 170mg

Total Carbohydrate 1g

Dietary Fiber 0g

Sugars 0g

Protein 5g

Vitamin A 0%

Vitamin C 0%

Calcium 2%

Iron 4%

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

*Percent Daily Values are based on a diet of other people's secrets.

FULLY COOKED

3.00 OZ

CHICKEN FRIED BEEF FRITTERS

PATTIE INGREDIENTS: Beef, Water, Textured Soy Flour, Soy Protein Concentrate, Seasoning (Salt, Sugar, Garlic Powder, Onion Powder, Spices, Spice Extractives, Paprika, Soybean Oil, Disodium Inosinate and Guanylate), Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Salt. Battered With: Water, Enriched Bleached Wheat Flour (Enriched with Nicotin, Ferrous Sulfate, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Salt, Leavening (Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate), Buttermilk Powder (Sweet Curd, Whey Cream), Spice. Breaded With: Enriched Bleached Wheat Flour (Enriched with Nicotin, Ferrous Sulfate, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Salt, Partially Hydrogenated Soybean Oil, Dextrose, Nonfat Dried Milk, Leavening (Sodium Acid Pyrophosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate, Monocalcium Phosphate), Dried Whey, Spice, Mono and Diglycerides, Sugar, Torula Yeast, Spice Extractives.

ALLERGEN INFORMATION: CONTAINS SOY, MILK, WHEAT

2130

KEEP FROZEN
72564

0 00 88374 02130 2

Net Wt. 15 lbs.



FULLY COOKED

4.00 OZ

SOUTHERN FRIED
BEEF STEAK FRITTER

PATTIE INGREDIENTS: Beef, Water, Textured Vegetable Protein (soy flour, caramel color), Soy Protein Concentrate, Seasoning (Salt, Sugar, Garlic Powder, Onion Powder, Spices, Spice Extractives, Paprika, Soybean Oil, Disodium Inosinate and Guanylate), Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Salt. Battered With: Water, Enriched Bleached Wheat Flour (enriched with nicotin, ferrous sulfate, thiamine mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid), modified corn starch, yellow corn flour, leavening, monocalcium phosphate, sodium bicarbonate, dried whey, salt, garlic powder, spice extractives, spices. Breaded With: Bleached Wheat Flour.

CONTAINS SOY, WHEAT, MILK

2048

KEEP FROZEN
72568

0 00 88374 02048 0

Net Wt. 15 lbs.



FULLY COOKED

1.00 OZ

COUNTRY FRIED
BREADED BEEF FINGERS

INGREDIENTS: Ground Beef (Not More Than 30% Fat), Water, Textured Vegetable Protein (Soy Flour, Caramel Color), Natural Flavor, Hydrolyzed Soy Protein, Grill Flavor (maltodextrin, flavor, modified food starch and corn syrup solids), Salt. Battered with: Water, Whole Wheat Flour, Enriched Bleached Wheat Flour (enriched with nicotin, reduced iron, thiamine mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid), Salt, Leavening (monocalcium phosphate, sodium bicarbonate), Buttermilk Powder, Spice. Breaded with: Whole Wheat Flour, Enriched Wheat Flour (enriched with nicotin, reduced iron, thiamine mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid), Salt, Palm Oil, Dextrose, Leavening (sodium acid pyrophosphate), Whey, Spice, Garlic Powder, Spice Extractive, Sugar, Torula Yeast.

ALLERGEN INFORMATION: CONTAINS SOY, WHEAT & MILK

CN21110

For 100 oz. Fully Cooked Beef Fingers Provides 200 oz. Equivalent Macaroni Alternates and 120 squares equivalent grams for the Child Nutrition Meal Pattern Requirements. (One of Two Labels and Statement Authorized by The Food and Nutrition Service, USDA-10-16)

KEEP FROZEN
72208

0 00 88374 10409 8

510409 Net Wt. 15 lbs.



Fully Cooked

Southern Style
Breaded Beef Steakettes

PRODUCT OF U.S.A. / NOT FOR RETAIL SALE

Ingredients: Beef, Salt, Sodium Phosphate. Breading: Bleached Enriched Flour, Salt, Dextrose, Spices, Baking Powder. Batter: Water, Bleached Enriched Flour, Modified Cornstarch, Yellow Corn Flour, Baking Powder, Dried Whey, Salt, Garlic Powder, Spice Extracts, Spices. Fried in Soybean Oil.

ALLERGEN INFORMATION: CONTAINS SOY, WHEAT & MILK

KEEP FROZEN
74917

1 00 88374 74917 3

King's Command Foods, Inc
Kent WA 98032

NET 10 lb 4.5 kg



FULLY COOKED

4.0 oz.

SOUTHERN FRIED
BEEF STEAK FRITTER FOR
CHICKEN FRIED STEAK

Meat Ingredients: Beef, Salt, Sodium Phosphate. BATTERED WITH: Water, Enriched Bleached Wheat Flour (Enriched with Nicotin, Ferrous Sulfate, Thiamine Mononitrate, Riboflavin, Folic Acid), Modified Corn Starch, Yellow Corn Flour, Leavening (Monocalcium Phosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate), Dried Whey, Salt, Garlic Powder, Spice Extractives, Spices. BREADED WITH: Enriched Bleached Wheat Flour (enriched with nicotin, reduced iron, thiamine mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid), Salt, Dextrose, Spice, Leavening (sodium acid pyrophosphate, sodium bicarbonate).

ALLERGEN INFORMATION: CONTAINS WHEAT, MILK

36140

KEEP FROZEN
72206

0 00 88374 36144 6

Net Wt. 10 lbs.

